Public Document Pack

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Thursday, 11th December, 2014
at 5.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Moulton (Chair)
Councillor Hannides (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Coombs

Councillor Fitzhenry

Councillor Keogh

Councillor Morrell

Councillor Dr Paffey

Councillor Stevens

Councillor Thorpe

Conservative Vacancy

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies
e Primary Parent Governor Representative;
and
e Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Sharon Pearson

Democratic Support Officer

Tel. 023 8083 4597

Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk

Suki Sitaram

Assistant Chief Executive

Tel: 023 8083 2060

Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the
following three functions:

e Holding the Executive to account by
questioning and evaluating the
Executive’s actions, both before and
after decisions taken.

e Developing and reviewing Council
policies, including the Policy
Framework and Budget Strategy.

e Making reports and recommendations
on any aspect of Council business
and other matters that affect the City
and its citizens.

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but
they do not have the power to change
the decision themselves.

Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee holds the Executive to
account, exercises the call-in process,
and sets and monitors standards for
scrutiny. It formulates a programme of
scrutiny inquiries and appoints Scrutiny
Panels to undertake them. Members of
the Executive cannot serve on this
Committee.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

e Jobs for local people

e Prevention and early intervention
e Protecting vulnerable people

e Affordable housing

e Services for all

e City
[...]
r must regard himself or herself as having an, ‘Other Interest’ in any membership

of, or occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later and forward funding are
unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 < DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 -4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th
November 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
(Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Leader of the Council outlining the process to be followed in reviewing
the Council’s Local Plan, attached.

8 THORNHILL DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME
(Pages 11 - 38)

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive outlining detailed proposals for the
development and implementation of the Thornhill District Heating Scheme, attached.



9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE
(Pages 39 - 44)

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the actions of the Executive and
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.

WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



Agenda ltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry,

Keogh, Morrell, Stevens and Thorpe

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure —

27.

28.

29.

Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Cabinet Member for Communities — Councillor Kaur

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Dr Paffey, Revd Williams and Mrs
Topp.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 16 October 2014 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 24 — Strengthening Political Scrutiny of Children and Families

The Committee noted that following the agreement to establish the Children and
Families Scrutiny Panel, terms of reference would be produced and presented to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting scheduled for 4™ December 2014 and the
new Panel would commence in the New Year.

FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the
items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

Mrs MacGillivray (Friends of Cobbett Road Library) was present and with the consent of
the Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “To Extend the Waste
Disposal Contract with Veolia until 2030” the Committee recommended that a
briefing note be circulated, outlining the substantial modifications the Council’s
Ethical Procurement Policy had made since it had been introduced.

(i)  that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “General Fund Revenue
Budget 2015/16 to 2017/18” the Committee recommended:-

a) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider
the impact of the proposed £1m reduction in agency spend, overtime and

-12 -
Page 1



vacancy management in order to determine whether it should be located
in the service reduction column rather than the efficiency column of the
budget papers;

b) officers be requested to circulate details of the Council’'s expenditure on
outside consultants for 2014/15 to the Committee;

c) officers be requested to circulate a briefing note clarifying the Council’s
position on highways expenditure to the Committee; and

d) officers be requested to clarify whether the Street lighting PFI contract
had required support from the Risk Fund.

(i)  that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “The Future Transformation
of the Southampton Library Service” the Committee recommended:-

a) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider
how the Estate Regeneration Programme could be utilised to help support
and transform the Library Service;

b) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider
re-wording the recommendations within the Cabinet Report by removing
the reference to a preferred option and broadening the approach to
ensure that all options were considered;

c) the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider
how qualitative information could be factored into the decision making
process;

d) when consulting on the future of the Library Service, the Cabinet Member
for Resources and Leisure be requested to consider opportunities for
shared services, collaboration with other partners and alternative delivery
models; and

e) officers be requested to ensure that potential alternative providers of
Library Services, including businesses who might benefit from the library
footfall, were informed of the Council’s consultation process on “The
Future Transformation of the Southampton Library Service”.

(iv)  that on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Safe City and Youth
Justice Strategies 2014-2017” the Committee recommended:-

a) officers be requested to circulate information identifying how Southampton
compared with its statistical neighbours in relation to the percentage of
young people involved with the Youth Offending Service who were NEET
(Not in full-time Education, Employment or Training); and

b) officers be requested to circulate a list of Southampton based
organisations that had received grant funding from the Police and Crime
Commissioner for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to the Committee.

-13 -
Page 2



30.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the

Committee.

-14 -
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 7

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 11™ DECEMBER 2014
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Graham Tuck Tel: 023 8083 4602

E-mail: graham.tuck@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Stuart Love Tel: | 023 8091 7713
E-mail: Stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

The purpose of this paper is to give the Overview and Scrutiny Committee an early
opportunity to comment on the scope and approach of the Local Plan review. The
Plan will look to 2036 and be consistent with the PUSH and LEP strategies for major
economic growth focussed on the cities. It will be used to consider planning
applications and to guide development. It will aim to create a distinctive place,
manage transport, flood risk and energy, protect heritage and the environment and
identify development sites.

The same issues were discussed at a Members’ Seminar on 1 December 2014.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Committee discuss with the Leader the scope and approach
of the Local Plan review.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The review of the city wide Local Plan enables the Council, working with its
partners, to set a vision for the type of place it wants the city to be in the short,
medium and lo
[...]
e 10



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: THORNHILL DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME
DATE OF DECISION: 11™ DECEMBER 2014
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Suki Sitaram Tel: | 023 8083 2060
E-mail: | Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Chair of the Committee has requested that the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee (OSMC) have an opportunity to discuss with the Cabinet
Member for Housing and Sustainability the Thornhill District Heating Scheme
following the agreement by Council, on 19" November 2014, to approve the next
phase of the development activity.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee discuss the
Thornhill District Heating Scheme with the Cabinet Member for
Housing and Sustainability.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. At the 19 November 2014 meeting Council discussed the Thornhill District
Heating Scheme and approved the next phase of the development activity
which will conclude negotiation of a ‘best value’ contract, with the preferred
supply chain partner for the Design, Build and operate of the DH scheme
over a 30 year period.

4. The report presented to Council on 19 November 2014 is attached as
Appendix 1.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

5. The details are outlined in the Council report attached as Appendix 1.

Page 11



Property/Other

6.

The details are outlined in the Council report attached as Appendix 1.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7.

The details are outlined in the Council report attached as Appendix 1.

Other Legal Implications:

8.

The details are outlined in the Council report attached as Appendix 1.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

9.

The details are outlined in the Council report attached as Appendix 1.

KEY DECISION? Yes

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Bitterne

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

Thornhill District Heating Scheme — 19 November 2014 Council Report plus
Appendices 1 and 2

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact Yes

Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

None

Page 12




ARG3 AN 8

| DECISION-MAKER: | COUNCIL

| SUBJECT: T THORNHILL DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME
 DATE OF DECISION: | 19 NOVEMBER 2014

"REPORT OF: | CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND |

SUSTAINABILITY
CONTACT DETAILS

3

AUTHOR: | Name: | Nick Cross | Tel: | 023 8083 2241 |

E E-mail: Nick.Cross@southampton.gov.uk

Director ' Name: | Stuart Love | Tel: | 023 8091 7713

! E-mail:i Stuart.L ove@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

éNone
BRIEF SUMMARY

The City Council Strategy 2014-17 makes key commitments to our residents,
“Southampton — city of growth and opportunity, where everyone thrives” including
aspirations for: Jobs for local people; Prevention and Early Intervention; and Good Quality
and Affordable Housing. This report outlines detailed proposals for the development and
implementation of a significant investment project in Thornhill which will:

e Improve the quality of over 900 homes through the provision of a new, efficient and
controllable heating and provide external cladding to over 400 of those properties
which are some of the hardest to heat in the city;

s Tackle the fuel poverty suffered by households in one of the most deprived wards
within Southampton by giving r
[...]
st of £6,712,000, for the Thornhill District
Energy Scheme, from the General Fund capital programme
(i) To delegate authority to the Director Place, after consultation with the

Chief Financial Officer, to accept an ECO funding grant of £4,190,000 to
part fund the scheme

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital
expenditure of £12,820,000, phased £300,000 in 2014/15, £9,365,000 in
2015/16 £2,245,000 in 2016/17 and £910,000 in 2017/18,0n the
Thornhill District Heating Scheme

(v) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital
expenditure of £1,200,000 phased £100,000 in 2015/16, £700,000 in
2016/17 and £4 e iR@S17/18, on works around the 3 Thornhill

age 14



(vii)

tower blocks, provision for which exists in the unapproved Future
Decent Neighbourhood Schemes line in the HRA Capital Programme.

To delegate authority to the Director Place, after consultation with the
Head of Legal and Democratic Services to enter into negotiations with
the preferred Delivery Partner to design and build a suitable scheme
that represents the best value for the residents of Thornhill, and for the
Council

To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to
agree and sign the relevant contracts and; to delegate authority to the
Director Place, after consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic
Services to take any other action necessary to implement and operate
the scheme

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1

This is a significant opportunity to provide a new flexible and efficient heating and
hot water system to one of the Council’s large housing areas of the City and in
doing so to meet a number of the Council's key strategic objectives as follows:

Provide support to residents with the aim of responding to fuel cost rises
and tackling fuel poverty;

Improve insulation and heating to improve the quality of its housing stock;
Reduce carbon emissions and contribute to a more sustainable city; and

Promote job crea
[...]
ngements:

Table 1
Currents Source Projected Cost Per Annum Projected Cost Per
of Heating Under the Existing Annum Under the
Arrangements Preposed Scheme
Electric £1,197 £931
Gas Boiler £1,045 831

Resident Engagement

30.

An early programme of limited resident engagement has taken place in the
Thornhill area based on the proposals to provide the new heating scheme and
insulation measures. This has included an introductory letter to all residents as
part of the original proposal in the area and attendance at the Thornhill Block Rep
Forum. The local housing office and the Block Rep Forum have been briefed on
the outline scheme proposals. A project team will be set up to oversee the
projects, support the communication and consultation elements and assist in the
delivery of the scheme in particular the complex access arrangements to
individual properties during the works. A further programme of engagement is
planned for appropriate stages in the development of the scheme and will include
detailed engagement with residents in the tower blocks on the Decent

Neighbourhoods project. Page 213
Page 19



31.

The initial response from tenants has been positive for the provision of lower cost
more controllable heat combined with insulation works to their properties. Due
attention will be paid to the Housing Act requirements on formal consuitations and
responding to any comments. Consultation will aiso take place with leaseholders
affected. Planning discussions will involve wider consultation with neighbours
and will be linked to the tenant liaison process.

Employment, Skills and Training

32.

This project represents a significant investment on behaif of the City Council in
Thornhill and the wider Southampton area. As part of the ECO Partnership Mitie
have made a commitment to supporting opportunities for skills, training and local
employment both direct and within their supply chain. As part of the formation of
the project an Employment and Skills plan will be developed t
[...]
 the
Committee identifying how
Southampton compares with
statistical neighbours with regards
to the percentage of young people
involved with the Youth Offending
Service who are NEET.

After the committee, the YOS Manager took
advice from the Youth Justice Board (YJB) for
England and Wales; discussing the request
with the YJB Local Partnership Delivery
Advisor and a board education lead.

YJB Perspective:

Comparison is very difficult across YOTs due
to the different measures used. The important
element of Education, Training, Employment
(ETE) now is the quality of assessment and
subsequent provision and understanding the
individual needs of those within the cohort.
The new Education Health and Care Plan
(EHCP) makes a strong point with the
requirement to assess needs more accurately
and ensure the relevant support is provided
formally.

Southampton Response:

The YOS Manager has identified a number of
YOTs as services where education, training
and employment strategies have been
assessed positively by Her Majesty’s
Inspectorate of Probation / the Youth Justice
Board. The recommendation is that the YOS
Manager reviews provision and support
arrangements in these areas as part of the
SYOS performance improvement work.
Findings will be reported to the YOS
Management Board.

2) That a list of Southampton based
organisations that received grant
funding from the PCC is circulated

Circulated to OSMC - 17/11/2014

Completed




APPENDIX 1

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status
to the Committee.
o
Q
«Q
(0]
N
N



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Local Plan Review
	8 Thornhill District Heating Scheme
	thornhill heating 11.12.14

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Enc. 1 for Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive




Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry,

Keogh, Morrell, Dr Paffey, Stevens and Thorpe

Also in Attendance: Leader of the Council — Councillor Letts

33.

34.

35.

36.

Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability — Councillor Payne

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The Committee noted the apologies of Revd. Williams and Mrs Topp.

Councillor White was in attendance as a substitute for the Conservative vacancy for the
purposes of this meeting.

DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 13" November 2014
be approved and signed as a correct record.

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW

The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council outlining the process
to be followed in reviewing the Council’s Local Plan.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that officers be requested to schedule consultation meetings in community
settings at appropriate times throughout the review in order to ensure that Ward
Councillors and communities were engaged in the development of the Local
Plan;

(i)  that officers be requested to develop a new Supplementary Planning Document
which included minimum parking spaces;

(i)  that plans be developed with local communities, supporting the viability and
vitality of district and town centres in Southampton;

(iv)  that officers be requested to engage with Eastleigh Borough Council and
Hampshire County Council to consider how the potential of Weston Shore and
the route to Netley Marsh could be maximised;

(v) thatin order to support an appropriate housing mix in Southampton, the Local
Plan review be utilised to ensure that:-

a) the character of areas that contained executive houses in the City be
protected; and

b) opportunities to increase the supply of executive housing in Southampton
be identified.

-17 -



37.

38.

(vi)

(vii)

that the Leader of the Council be requested to circulate a briefing note on the
Redbridge Roundabout Transport Scheme to the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee; and

that in the development of the Local Plan, the Council proactively engaged with
health providers on the current and future health infrastructure requirements in
the City.

THORNHILL DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing
proposals for the development and implementation of the Thornhill District Heating
Scheme.

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability be requested to clarify
the Administration’s policy pertaining to the funding of the Council’s Estate
Regeneration Plan;
that officers be requested to circulate the schematics for the Thornhill District
Heating Scheme Project to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee;
and
that officers be requested to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee with:-

a) a brief table outlining the current borrowing position on the Housing

Revenue Account; and
b) the funding envelope for the Millbrook Regeneration Scheme.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the
Committee.

-18 -



